
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

28 February 2011 
 
To: Councillor Nick Wright, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Roger Hall Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING, 
which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
TUESDAY, 8 MARCH 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 

25 January 2011 as a correct record. 
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. Service Plans 2011/12 (Key)  5 - 42 
 
4. Changes to the Council's Procurement Strategy   43 - 46 
 
5. Economic Development Strategy for South Cambridgeshire 2010-15 

(Key) 
 47 - 52 

 
6. Cambridgeshire Local Transport Plan 3   53 - 74 
 Appendices 1 and 2 are on CD.  Appendices 1, 2 and 3 are attached to 

the electronic version of this agenda on the Council’s website. 
 

   
7. Carry forward of uncommitted grant balances to 2011-12   75 - 78 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
8. Forward Plan   79 - 80 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a  

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the 
Council.   The plan will be updated as necessary and published on the 
Council’s website following each meeting.  The Portfolio Holder will be 
responsible for the cont
[...]
n may require any such item to be removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 25 January 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Nick Wright 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Roger Hall 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

John F Williams 
 

Also in attendance: David Bard 
 
Officers: 
Gemma Barron Partnerships Manager 
David Bevan Conservation Manager 
Andrew Beyer Building Control Manager 
David Grimster Accountant 
Gareth Jones Head of Planning 
Nicole Kritzinger Development Officer 
Jo Mills Corporate Manager, Planning and New 

Communities 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
29. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder agreed that the Minutes of the Planning Portfolio Holder 

meeting held on 14 December 2010 were a correct record.  
  
30. CAPITAL AND REVENUE ESTIMATES 2011/12: PLANNING PORTFOLIO 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report on the Revenue Estimates up to the 

year 2011-12 and the Capital Programme up to the year 2015-16. 
 
Those present noted an amendment to Appendix A that was distributed at the meeting.  
This related to legal costs awarded to South Cambridgeshire District Council in relation to 
the Linton Wind Farm appeal which, though unlikely to be received until 2011-12, had now 
been shown as income during 2010-11. 
 
The Portfolio Holder noted the loss of Horizons Grant and Housing and Planning Delivery 
Grant monies in 2011-12, but that the New Homes Bonus, payable into the General Fund, 
would help mitigate that loss in due course.  He also noted the financial implications of 
transferring the administration of concessionary bus fares to Cambridgeshire County 
Council. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder reported that South Cambridgeshire District Council 
continued to receive good value for money from the County Council’s tourism office. 
 
The Portfolio Holder instructed officers to use their best endeavours to dispose of St. 
Denis’ Church, Hatley on the open market, thus relieving the District Council of an ongoing 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 25 January 2011 

financial liability. 
 
Those present noted that responsibility for the subscription paid to Horizons had been 
transferred from New Communities to the Planning estimates for 2011-12 so that provision 
could be made for contributing to the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP).  In addition, the 
money paid to the Greater Cambridgeshire Partnership in previous years might also be 
allocated to the LEP.  At this stage, no formal request had been made to fund the LEP. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder  

 
1. Endorsed the Revenue Estimates as shown at Appendix A (as revised and 

circulated at the meeting), Capital Programme as shown at Appendix B, and 
associated proposal forms at Appendix C1 to C4. 

2. noted the capital estimate for the Building Control System, which is for 
endorsement by the Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder. 

3. requested that Cabinet include, on the list of precautionary items for 2011-12, 
£50,000 for possible additional expenditure on Appeals and Inquiries. 

4. instructed officers to identify the appropriate method for transferring to the 
Housing Portfolio the budget for the Open Space Agreement (Cherry Hinton). 

5. recommended that Cabinet send the revised estimates on to Council for final 
approval.  

  
31. COMMUNITY TRANSPORT PLAN AND ACTION PLAN 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder received a report enabling him to monitor progress made 

with   the Community Transport Strategy 2010-12 following implementation of the action 
plan in February 2010. 
 
The Portfolio Holder congratulated officers for the success of the scheme to date, and 
highlighted the important role it would have in continuing to provide transport for 
vulnerable residents if bus services were withdrawn as a result of the likely reduction in 
subsidies. 

  
32. SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS & PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2010/11: THIRD 

QUARTER 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder received and noted a report detailing the progress made 

by the Planning Service in meeting its targets, as set out in the published 2010-11 Service 
Plan.  

  
33. ADDRESSING THE ECONOMIC DOWNTURN - QUARTERLY REPORT 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder received and noted a progress report about the delivery of 

actions proposed to mitigate the impact of the recession on the South Cambridgeshire 
district, and about the formation of the Greater Cambridgeshire and Greater Peterborough 
Local Enterprise Partnership (GC-GP LEP).  Those present noted that the Council had 
made provision to  
 
Those present noted that, in paragraph 18 (Implications – Financial), the figure in the first 
line should have been £100,000 (one hundred thousand pounds). 

  
34. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 Those present noted the Forward Plan for the Planning Portfolio attached to the agenda.   
  

Page 2



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 25 January 2011 

35. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Those present noted that the next Planning Portfolio Holder meeting would take place on 

Tuesday 8 March 2011, starting at 10.00am.  
 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 11.35 a.m. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is left blank intentionally.



 Page 1 of 13 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
South Cambridgeshire District Council 

 
Planning & New Communities Services 

 
 
 

 

   

  
 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 3Page 5



 Page 2 of 13 

SERVICE PLAN  
 

2011/12 to 2013/14 
 

  
Approved by: 

 
Portfolio Holder - Planning Corporate Manager 
 
Name:  Cllr. Nick Wright 
 

 
Name:   Jo Mills 
 

 
Signed: 
 

 
Signed: 
 

Date: 
 

Date: 
 

 
Portfolio Holder - New Communities Corporate Manager 
 
Name:  Cllr. Dr. David Bard 
 

 
Name:   Jo Mills 
 

 
Signed: 
 

 
Signed: 
 

Date: 
 

Date: 
 

 
Portfolio Holder - Northstowe Corporate Manager 
 
Name:  Cllr. Tim Wotherspoon 
 

 
Name:   Jo Mills 
 

 
Signed: 
 

 
Signed: 
 

Date: 
 

Date: 
 

 
Champions: 

 

Page 6



 Page 3 of 13 

Cllr Jaime Dipple 2012 Olympics 
Cllr Mervyn Lloynes Business and Employment 
Cllr Bridget Smith Children and Young People 
 Transport 
Cllr Mark Howell Equalities and Travellers 
Cllr Tim Wotherspoon Design 

Page 7



 Page 4 of 13 

1. About Our Service 
 
South Cambridgeshire is one of the fastest growing districts in the country 
with plans for new jobs and homes so the population will grow by around a 
third over 20 years.  The growth has been carefully planned so that large 
developments will be located sustainably, for instance, on the fringes of 
Cambridge.  We also have a strong track record of delivering affordable 
housing in villages on ‘rural exception sites’, and have a positive attitude 
towards businesses.  We are a district of 103 parishes, with many beautiful 
villages and 83 conservation areas.  The number of planning and building 
control applications fell during 2008-9, but during 2010 there has been an 
upward trend.  The service includes officers
[...]
0 

 
Income (included in Net Expenditure)  
  

Planning & Conservation  Fees and 
Charges 905,270 

 Planning Pre-Application Fees 44,100 
 Building Control Fees 332,500 
 Arts – Section 106 and Partnerships 36,000 
  HPDG – use of reserves 320,130 
 Other - use of reserves 180,830 
   1,818,830 
     

 
The figures above are based on the Revenue and Capital Estimates 2011/12. 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Portfolio Holder 8 March 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director – Corporate Services 

 
 

CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL’S PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To link the Procurement Strategy to the Climate Change Action Plan 2010-13 and 

incorporate Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults into the Procurement 
Strategy. 

 
2. This is not a key decision but it has been brought before the Planning Portfolio Holder 

as it is important to update the Procurement Strategy in line with other Council 
policies and it is good practice to regularly review policies, strategies and procedures, 
to ensure that they remain relevant, adequate and effective.  The proposed changes 
to the Procurement Strategy will support the Climate Change Action Plan 2010-13, 
Safeguarding Children Policy 2009 and Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Policy 2010. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. That the Planning Portfolio Holder approves amendments to the Procurement 

Strategy to link to: 
(a) the Climate Change Action Plan 2010-13: 

(i) amend paragraph 4.8.6 of the Procurement Strategy (new wording 
shown in bold italics) 
“As part of the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan 2010-13 the 
Council is committed to reducing its own carbon footprint and 
procurement can play a part in achieving this aim.  The Council will 
therefore place significant weight upon seeking to ensure that the level 
of life-cycle carbon emissions associated with the materials, products, 
services and utilities that it procures are in line with its carbon reduction 
commitments.” 

(ii) amend paragraph 4.8.9 of the Procurement Strategy (new wording 
shown in bold italics)  
 “The strategy is concerned with adopting a consistent approach for 
assessing the environmental impact of procurement activity within all 
the Council’s service areas. To this end technical guidance, support 
documents and training sessions will be made available to staff. This 
includes the use of life cycle assessments, eco-labels (e.g. energy 
star) and sustainability criteria in tender documentation.”  

(b) the Safeguarding Children Policy 2009 and Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults 
Policy 2010: 
(i) insert a new section in the Procurement Strategy:  

10 Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults 
10.1 The Council needs to safeguard the welfare of children and 

vulnerable adults. Therefore Contract Regulations will ensure 
that where procurement involves contractors coming into 
contact with children or vulnerable adults, the service will 
include criteria in the specification relating to the conduct of 
employees, health & safety, Safeguarding Children and 

Agenda Item 4Page 43



Vulnerable Adult terms and put suitable reporting processes in 
place to mirror the Council’s internal procedures. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. Amending the Procurement Strategy as recommended will ensure that it is aligned 

with the Climate Change Action Plan 2010-13, the Safeguarding Children Policy 2009 
and the Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Policy 2010 and that these are taken into 
account in relevant procurement exercises. 

 
Background 

 
5. The Procurement Strategy was last reviewed and approved by the Planning Portfolio 

Holder in March 2010.  It is now due for review and re-approval, in order to take 
account of actions to meet Council aims, improvements to reflect best practice, audit 
recommendations, etc. 
 
Considerations 

 
6. An action was included in the Corporate Services’ service plan for 2010/11, u
[...]
unity. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

N/A 
Equality Impact 
Assessment 
completed 

No 
The Procurement Strategy passed an equality impact 
assessment in March 2010. The modifications proposed in this 
report are minor alterations to link to other Council 
Strategies/Policies and will not effect equalities. 

Climate Change The changes will link to the Climate Change Action Plan 2010-
13, reinforcing the Council’s commitment to tackling climate 
change. 

 
Consultations 

 
13. The following people have been consulted:  

(a) Alex Colyer, Executive Director - Corporate Services  
(b) Susan Gardner Craig, Human Resources Manager  
(c) Anita Goddard, Housing Services Manager  
(d) Richard Hales, Team Leader (Communities) 
(e) Steve Hampson, Executive Director - Operational Services 
(f) Executive Management Team 

 
Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

14. The recommendations of this report will impact positively on the following strategic 
aims of the Council: 
(a) Aim: We are committed to ensuring that South Cambridgeshire continues to 

be a safe and healthy place for you and your family – linking the Procurement 
Strategy to the Council’s Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults 
Policies contributes towards this strategic aim by ensuring that action is taken 
by Council staff to implement systems and procedures for the protection of 
children and vulnerable adults when contracting. 

(b) Aim: We are committed to making South Cambridgeshire a place in which 
residents can feel proud to live: 
(i) Approach: by working with local residents to promote community 

cohesion and addressing the needs of the most vulnerable in the 
community – linking the Procurement Strategy to the Council’s 
Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults Policies contributes 
towards this strategic aim through assessing whether children or 
vulnerable adults will be affected as a result of the service being 
procured and if so putting in systems and procedures to provide 
suitable protection.  

(ii) Approach: by taking account of climate change in all the services that 
we deliver – linking the Procurement Strategy to the Council’s Climate 

Page 45



Change Action Plan 2010-13 underlines its commitment to this 
strategic aim by incorporating sustainability criteria into tender 
documentation so that it can be assessed as part of the evaluation 
during a tender exercise and appropriate actions to reduce CO2 
emissions and address other climate change issues can be 
incorporated in the contract. 

 
Conclusions / Summary 

 
15. The Procurement Strategy needs to be updated to link to the Council’s Climate 

Change Action Plan 2010-13 and include amendments to cover Safeguarding 
Children and Vulnerable Adults. 
 

16. The changes will impact positively on the Council’s strategic aims. 
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Procurement Strategy 
Climate Change Action Plan 2010-13 
Safeguarding Children Policy 2009 
Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Policy 2010 
 

Contact Officer:  Sean Missin – Procurement Officer  
Telephone: (01954) 713378 

 

Page 46



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Portfolio Holder  8 March 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager (Planning 

and New Communities)  
 

 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY FOR SOUTH CAMBIDGESHIRE 2010-2015  

 
Purpose 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Planning Portfolio Holder with: 
 

(a) The results of the consultation on the draft proposed Economic Strategy for 
South Cambridgeshire (2010 – 2015) 

(b) Highlights of the key themes and actions from the strategy  
(c) The final Economic Strategy, for approval.  

 
2. This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendations and Reasons 
 
3. It is recommended that the Planning Portfolio Holder:  

(a) Note the content of this report 
(b) Adopt the Economic Development Strategy, attached in Appendix 1, because 

it will raise the profile of economic development in South Cambridgeshire, 
attract business, funding, investment, infrastructure and research, provide a 
focus for partnership working including with the Local Enterprise Partnership, 
and integrate economic development with other Council activities 

 
Background 

 
4. The proposed Economic Development Strategy for South Cambridgeshire District, 

prepared by the Council (in consultation with internal and external partners and 
stakeholders at various stages) is attached in Appendix 1.  

 
5. It combines policy implications with a local economic assessment, commissioned 

from economic consultants, PACEC.  The aim of the economic assessment was to 
provide evidence and information on the local economy and local issues, which would 
help identify actions to be taken for the benefit of residents, businesses, and other 
organisations in the area.  The full results of the economic assessment are available 
as a separate document.1 

 
6. The Economic Development Strategy is something which every member of the 

community (business and individual) can contribute to and from which they can 
benefit. It aims to:  

(a) Raise the profile of economic development within the District 
(b) Attract business, funding, investment, infrastructure and research to  

  the District 

                                                
1  South Cambridgeshire District Council Local Economic Assessment. July 2010. 
http://www.scambs.gov.uk/documents/retrieve.htm?pk_document=909415 

Agenda Item 5Page 47



(c) Provide a focus for partnerships working including with the Local 
Enterprise Partnership  

 (e) Integrate economic development with other Council activities.   
 
7. The period of the Strategy is 2010-2015.  It will be reviewed annually and updated 

through service planning.   
 
8. The aim of the Strategy reflects the overall vision of the Council: 
 

● To ensure South Cambridgeshire is a safe and healthy place where 
residents
[...]
nd Tourism 

Telephone: (01954) 713-454 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Portfolio Holder 8 March 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager (Planning 

and New Communities)  
 

 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3 

 
Purpose 

 
1. The purpose of the report is to endorse the approach being taken by the County Council in 

its review of the Local Transport Plan (LTP) and to approve the District Council’s statement 
for inclusion within LTP3. 
 

2. This is a key decision because:  
• it is likely to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in 

an area of the District comprising two or more wards (affecting all wards). 
• it raises new issues of policy, or is made in the course of developing proposals to 

amend the policy framework, or is a decision taken under powers delegated by the 
Council to amend an aspect of the policy framework. 

and it was first published in the December 2010 Forward Plan. 
 
Recommendations 
 

3. The Portfolio Holder is recommended: 
 

(a) To support the emerging Local Transport Plan 3. 
(b) To endorse the District Statement for inclusion within LTP3 (attached at Appendix 

3). 
 

Executive Summary 
 
4. The County Council is required by the Transport Act 2000 and the Local Transport Act 

2008 to produce a third Local Transport Plan (LTP3) for the period from April 2011.  LTP3 
attempts to find a balance between realism over the funding position, the need to have a 
vision for the future and the need for strategies and programmes against which developer 
funding can be negotiated and bids for funding from sources can be made.  The support of 
the District Council is crucial in bidding for and achieving adequate funding for transport 
infrastructure investment.  The District Statement, which will be included within LTP3, 
outlines the Council’s support for the LTP and ke
[...]
of Accountancy  

 
 

CARRY FORWARD OF UNCOMMITTED GRANT BALANCES TO 2011-12   
 

Purpose 
 
1. To seek the approval of Planning Portfolio Holder to carry forward the uncommitted 

grant balance in respect of Heritage Initiative Grants and the total balance on the 
Historic Buildings Preservation Fund. 

 
Recommendations 

 
2. It is recommended the Planning Portfolio Holder resolve that the following 

uncommitted grant balances be carried forward into the 2011/12 financial year: 
 

  Heritage Initiatives Grants       £29,061  
  Historic Buildings Preservation Fund                 £54,622 
 

Background 
 
3. The current budget and policy framework rules allow that any uncommitted grant 

balance that is unused at the end of a financial year can be carried forward into the 
following year with the approval of the relevant Portfolio Holder. This unused sum 
carried forward is then available in the new financial year in addition to the approved 
budget estimate. Until last year, the balances that were over two years old were 
required to be approved by Cabinet, but as the items still to be considered had 
dwindled to just two, which both related to Conservation, the approval was delegated 
to the Planning Portfolio Holder. 

       
4. It should be appreciated that, in addition to the presented uncommitted grant 

balances, the Council’s reserves also include amounts necessary to meet the 
payment of grant commitments already approved but not yet paid over.  The period 
between approval of grant and final payments can be years in some cases.  These 
amounts will be carried forward except where it is established that the grant is no 
longer required.         
  
Considerations 

 
5. Currently, it is anticipated that the only uncommitted grant balances to be considered 

for carry forward relate to the Conservation and Design Service, on items where there 
is no annual budget available. They are as follows: 

 
• Heritage Initiatives      £29,061 
• Historic Buil
[...]
ide the only means of funding any 
further Heritage Initiatives Grants or expenditure to initiate 
action to secure the future of key listed buildings at risk. Any 
balances not carried forward will result in an under-spending in 
the old year and will add to the overall General Fund Reserve. 

Legal None 
Staffing None 
Risk Management Failure to carry forward grant reserves would have a detrimental 

effect on the plans of the Conservation Design Service. 
Equality & diversity None 
Equality Impact 
Assessment 
completed 

No 
No implications 

Climate Change None 
 

Consultations 
 
10. The comments and recommendations of the Conservation and Design Manager have 

been incorporated into the considerations reported above. 
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

11. The proposals in the report seek to ensure the continued availability of funding to 
support the spending plans of the Council. 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report: Schedules of Grants 2010/11 
 S.C.D.C. Budget Booklet 2011/12 
 Previous minutes and agenda 
 
Contact Officer:  D Grimster, Accountant  

Telephone: (01954) 713075 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is left blank intentionally.



Forward Plan – Planning Portfolio as at 28 February 2011 
 
19 May 11 Service Improvements & PIs Q4 2010/11   Monitoring Jo Mills   

 Financial Performance Q4 2010/11   Monitoring Jo Mills   
 Papworth Conservation Area Appraisal  For decision Jo Mills David Bevan 

  

A
genda Item

 8
P

age 79



P
age 80

T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Service Plans 2011/12
	Annex A - Value for Money Template DC 2010-11final
	Annex B - Service Improvement Plan final
	Replacement Table - Para. 3(e) - The Context for our Plan

	4 Changes to the Council's Procurement Strategy
	5 Economic Development Strategy for South Cambridgeshire 2010-15
	6 Cambridgeshire Local Transport Plan 3
	Appendix 3 - LTP District Statement 2011

	7 Carry forward of uncommitted grant balances to 2011-12
	8 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 8 March 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Nick Wright 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Mike Mason 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Trisha Bear and John F Williams 
 

Also in attendance: David Bard and Lynda Harford 
 
Officers: 
John Garnham Principal Accountant (General Fund and Projects) 
David Grimster Accountant 
Gareth Jones Head of Planning 
Nicole Kritzinger Development Officer 
Keith Miles Planning Policy Manager 
Jo Mills Corporate Manager, Planning and New 

Communities 
Sean Missin Procurement Officer 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
37. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
  The Planning Portfolio Holder agreed that the Minutes of the Planning Portfolio Holder 

meeting held on 25 January 2011 were a correct record.  
  
38. SERVICE PLANS 2011/12 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered the Planning and New Communities Service 

Plan 2011-12 insofar as it related to the Planning portfolio. 
 
The Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) drew his attention to the Value 
For Money Template and Service Improvement Action Plan. 
 
Those present noted the replacement Table relating to the “Context / Resources” part of 
the Service Plan. 
 
A Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitor challenged the risk overview relating to 
STR05 (Lack of Development Progress).  The principal concern was that building houses 
on windfall sites in locations where employment had been lost was creating an imbalance 
that, ultimately, would result in the Council failing properly to deliver the Local 
Development Framework.   Officers acknowledged that there was a potential conflict 
between policies, but pointed out that the Local Development Framework allowed for 
development in villages as a means of delivering enough new housing to address housing 
need in the district.  Those present discussed the issue of sustainable development in the 
context of the current economic climate.  
 



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 8 March 2011 

With regard to the percentage of large major planning applications determined within 16 
weeks, officers pointed out that the actual number of such applications was small, and that 
speed of determination was less important than maintaining a high quality of customer 
service and ensuring that appropriate ancillary measures, such as Section 106 Legal 
Agreements, were dealt with effectively. 
 
Members welcomed the clear layout of the Service Plan. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder noted, approved and adopted the Planning aspects of the 
Planning and New Communities Service Plan 2011-12. 

  
39. CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL'S PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report linking the Procurement Strategy with 

the Climate Change Action Plan 2010-13 and incorporating Safeguarding Children and 
Vulnerable Adults into the Procurement Strategy. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder approved the following amendments to the Procurement 
Strategy: 
 
(a) In relation to the Climate Change Action Plan 2010-13 by:  
 

(i)  amending paragraph 4.8.6 of the Procurement Strategy to read as follows:  
 

“As part of the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan 2010-13 the Council 
is committed to reducing its own carbon footprint and procurement can play 
a part in achieving this aim.  The Council will therefore place significant 
weight upon seeking to ensure that the level of life-cycle carbon emissions 
associated with the materials, products, services and utilities that it 
procures are in line with its carbon reduction commitments.” 

 
(ii)  amending paragraph 4.8.9 of the Procurement Strategy to read as follows:  

 
“The strategy is concerned with adopting a consistent approach for 
assessing the environmental impact of procurement activity within all the 
Council’s service areas. To this end technical guidance, support documents 
and training sessions will be made available to staff. This includes the use 
of life cycle assessments, eco-labels (e.g. energy star) and sustainability 
criteria in tender documentation.”  

 
(b) In relation to the Safeguarding Children Policy 2009 and Safeguarding Vulnerable 

Adults Policy 2010:by inserting the following new section into the Procurement 
Strategy:  

 
10 Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults 

10.1 The Council needs to safeguard the welfare of children and 
vulnerable adults. Therefore Contract Regulations will ensure that 
where procurement involves contractors coming into contact with 
children or vulnerable adults, the service will include criteria in the 
specification relating to the conduct of employees, health & safety, 
Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adult terms and put suitable 
reporting processes in place to mirror the Council’s internal 
procedures. 

  



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 8 March 2011 

 
40. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY FOR SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE 2010-15 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report detailing the results of the consultation 

on the draft proposed Economic Development Strategy for South Cambridgeshire (2010 – 
2015).   
 
The report highlighted the key themes and actions identified in the strategy, which was 
sufficiently flexible to allow for variances in the economic climate and changing partnership 
and delivery arrangements including the establishment of the Local Enterprise 
Partnership. 
 
The Portfolio Holder had been very impressed by the original document, and noted that no 
significant changes had been necessary as a result of consultation with internal and 
external stakeholders.  South Cambridgeshire had been identified in surveys as one of the 
best places in the country in which to live.  He congratulated the Development Officer for 
producing such a high quality Strategy document. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder:  

(a) Noted the content of this report 
(b) Adopted the Economic Development Strategy, attached in Appendix 1.  

  
41. CAMBRIDGESHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report on the approach being taken by 

Cambridgeshire County Council in its review of the Local Transport Plan (LTP). 
 
A Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitor expressed concern that, should the Portfolio 
Holder endorse without reservation the County Council's Draft LTP3 on behalf of South 
Cambridgeshire District Council, he would be ignoring the County Council’s difficult 
financial position, and its inability to deliver the current programme, such failure having 
severe implications for County and District Council Taxpayers. The County Council had 
included Integrated Public Transport as a main priority in every LTP since 2001 and in 
equivalent proposals before that date.  Structure Plan and LDF policies had been based 
on assumptions that previous transport plans would have delivered the necessary 
infrastructure to support major development at little cost to the local taxpayer and that 
block grant funding from government would continue at a sufficient level. The County 
Council continued to face challenges in delivering the Cambridgeshire Guided Bus 
scheme.  
 
The Portfolio Holder noted the inferences made and reminded those present that the 
Guided Bus project was only one part of the LTP that, as a whole, remained within budget.  
He considered that, in general, South Cambridgeshire residents were satisfied with the 
manner in which the District Council, as Local Planning Authority, had dealt with planning 
conditions connected with the Guided Bus project. 
 
The Portfolio Holder: 
 

(c) supported the emerging Local Transport Plan 3; and 
(d) endorsed the District Statement for inclusion within LTP3 (attached at 

Appendix 3 to the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New 
Communities)). 

  



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 8 March 2011 

 
42. CARRY FORWARD OF UNCOMMITTED GRANT BALANCES TO 2011-12 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his authority to carry forward 

into 2011-12 the uncommitted grant balance in respect of Heritage Initiative Grants and 
the total balance on the Historic Buildings Preservation Fund. 
 
The Conservation Manager highlighted instances in which these sums of money would be 
beneficial. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder resolved that the following uncommitted grant balances be 
carried forward into the 2011/12 financial year: 
 

• Heritage Initiatives Grants   £29,061 
• Historic Buildings Preservation Fund         £54,622 

   
43. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 Those present noted the Forward Plan for the Planning Portfolio attached to the agenda.   
  
44. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Those present noted that the next Planning Portfolio Holder meeting would take place on 

19 May 2011, starting at 10.00am. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 11.20 a.m. 
 

 


